

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____)	
Gary A. Hebda and Deborah L. Hebda,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	1:14-cv-4318 (LTS) (HBP)
)	
Davis Selected Advisers, L.P., and)	
Davis Selected Advisers-NY, Inc.,)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Joanna A. Diakos
Sarah Peck Kenney
K&L Gates LLP
599 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 536-3900
Fax: (212) 536-3901
Email: joanna.diakos@klgates.com
sarah.kenney@klgates.com

Stephen G. Topetzes (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey B. Maletta (*pro hac vice*)
Nicholas G. Terris
Nicole A. Baker (*pro hac vice*)
Amy J. Eldridge (*pro hac vice*)
K&L Gates LLP
1601 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 778-9000
Fax: (202) 778-9100
Email: stephen.topetzes@klgates.com
jeffrey.maletta@klgates.com
nicholas.terris@klgates.com
nicole.baker@klgates.com
amy.eldridge@klgates.com

Attorneys for Davis Selected Advisers, L.P., and Davis Selected Advisers-NY, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS	3
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE <u>TURNER</u> DISMISSAL PRECLUDES THIS ACTION.....	8
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A § 36(b) CLAIM	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Comparative Fee Allegations Are Inapt and Insufficient to State a Claim.....	12
1. Advisory Fees and Subadvisory Fees Are Not Comparable.....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Inapt Fee Comparison Is Insufficient on Its Own Terms.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding the Fund’s Recent Underperformance Are of Limited Relevance and Ignore Davis’s Long-Term Track Record	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory “Fall Out” Benefit Allegations Add Nothing	19
D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding the Directors Are Irrelevant and Meritless.....	21
III. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 47(b) CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Acticon AG v. China North East Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</u> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<u>AmBase Corp. v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</u> , 326 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<u>Amron v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Advisors, Inc.</u> , 464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Arduini ex rel. Int’l Game Tech. v. Hart</u> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<u>Ashare v. Brill</u> , 560 F. Supp. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	10
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3-4, 17, 23
<u>ATSI Comme’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</u> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<u>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</u> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<u>Benjamin v. Coughlin</u> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<u>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</u> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	15
<u>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</u> , 675 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 2012)	17, 21
<u>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt.</u> , 528 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	15
<u>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	1, 13, 20, 24
<u>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Assets Mgmt.</u> , 573 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) <i>aff’d sub nom. Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 740 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1984).....	9

Givens v. N.Y.C.,
No. 11-civ-2568 (PKC)(JCF), 2012 WL 75027 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2012) 10

Green v. Nuveen Advisory Corp.,
295 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2002) 23-24

Hamilton v. Allen,
396 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 25

Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co., Inc. v. LaBranche,
433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10

Hoffman v. UBS-AG,
591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 13

In re AllianceBernstein Mut. Fund Excessive Fee Litigation,
No. 04-Civ. 4885 (SWK), 2006 WL 1520222 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2006)..... 11, 14

In re American Funds Mut. Funds Fee Litig.,
No CV 04-5596 GAF (RNBx), 2009 WL 5215755 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2009) 20

In re Bed Bath & Beyond Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
Civil Action No. 06-5107 (JAP), 2007 WL 4165389 (D. N.J. Nov. 19, 2007) 10

In re Davis Selected Mut. Funds Litig.,
No. 04-cv-4186 (MGC), 2005 WL 2509732 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2005)..... 8

In re Franklin Mut. Funds Fee Litigation,
478 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D. N.J. 2007) 11, 20

In re Goldman Sachs Mut. Funds Fee Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 2567(NRB), 2006 WL 126772 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2006)..... 20

In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut. Fund Fees Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 20

In re Scudder Mut. Funds Fee Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 1921 (DAB), 2007 WL 2325862 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2007) 23

In re Sonus Networks, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 10

Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani,
143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8

Jones v. Harris Assoc. L.P.,
559 U.S. 335 (2010)..... *passim*

Kalish v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.,
742 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 20-21

Kaplan v. Bennett,
465 F. Supp. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 10

Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt. LLC,
305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 11

Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt.,
715 F. Supp. 2d 472(S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 20

Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
875 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 16, 20, 24

Lanza v. Drexel & Co.,
479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 22

LeBoyer v. Greenspan,
No. CV 03-5603-GHK (JTLx), 2007 WL 4287646 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2007) 10

Lerner v. Reserve Mgmt. Co.,
No. 80 Civ. 1238, 1981 WL 1641 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 1981)..... 10

Meyer v. Oppenheimer Mgmt. Corp.,
707 F. Supp. 1394 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 20

Meyer v. Oppenheimer Mgmt. Corp.,
895 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 20

Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int’l, Inc.,
248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Mintz v. Baron,
No. 05 Civ. 4904 (LTS), 2009 WL 735140 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2009)..... 2, 4, 11

Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt.,
595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

Purdy v. Zeldes,
337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 8

R.W. Grand Lodge of F. & A.M. of Penn. v. Salomon Bros. All Cap Value Fund,
425 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11

Roth v. Jennings,
489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4

<u>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</u> , 677 F. 3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012).....	24
<u>Schuylt v. Rowe Price Prime Reserve Fund, Inc.</u> , 663 F. Supp. 962 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	20
<u>Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</u> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<u>Steinberg v. Janus Capital Mgmt. LLC</u> , 457 F. App’x. 261 (4th Cir. Dec. 2, 2011).....	24
<u>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</u> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	22
<u>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</u> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4
<u>Turner v. Davis Select Advisers, L.P.</u> , Civ. No. 08-421 (D. Ariz. June 1, 2011), ECF No. 80	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Intn’l Board. Of Teamsters</u> , 905 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<u>Yameen v. Eaton Vance Distributors, Inc.</u> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Mass. 2005)	11
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77o(a)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	14
15 U.S.C. §§ 80a-1 <u>et seq.</u>	1
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(19)(B)	4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-6(c)	14
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c)	23
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b) (“Section 36(b)” or “§ 36(b)”).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41	14
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)	24
15 U.S.C. § 80a-47(a)	14

15 U.S.C. § 80a-205(b).....	24
RULES	
17 C.F.R. § 270.38a-1(a)(4).....	14
17 C.F.R. §§ 275.205-1, 205-2	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<u>Goodman v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</u> , No. 2:14-cv-414 (S.D. Ohio filed May 5, 2014).....	1
<u>In re BlackRock Mutual Funds Advisory Fee Litig.</u> , 3:14-cv-01165 (D.N.J. filed Feb. 21, 2014).....	1
In re Exemption from Shareholder Approval for Certain Subadvisory Contracts, Release No. 48683, Release No. 33-8312, Release No. 34-48683, Release No. IC - 26230, 81 S.E.C. Docket 939, 2003 WL 22423216 (Oct. 23, 2003).....	15
USAllianz Variable Insurance Products Trust and USAllianz Advisers, LLC, Investment Co. Act Release No 25715, 67 FED. REG. 167, 55286 (Aug. 28, 2002)	14
USAllianz Variable Insurance Products Trust, Supplement (Form 497) (filed Sept. 23, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1091439/000109143902000015/usazvips
upploct02final.txt">http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1091439/000109143902000015/usazvips upploct02final.txt	14
Invesco, SEC No-Action Letter, No. 97-198-CC, 1997 WL 434442 (Aug. 5, 1997).....	15
Wells Fargo, N.A., SEC No-Action Letter, 1998 WL 146223 (Mar. 31, 1998).....	15
IM Guidance Update No. 2014-03 (Feb. 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/guidance/im-guidance-2014-03.pdf (last accessed March 4, 2015).....	14
“Mutual Funds,” <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.finra.org/Investors/SmartInvesting/ChoosingInvestments/MutualFund
s">http://www.finra.org/Investors/SmartInvesting/ChoosingInvestments/MutualFund s (last accessed March 4, 2015)	19
